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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER   
 

 
Approx. 
Time 
Allotted 

2  CALL FOR REQUEST FROM THE AUDIENCE - PUBLIC COMMENTS OR TO SPEAK TO AGENDA ITEMS  

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES     

 3.1 Regular Meeting – July 31, 2024  Attachment A Action Item 2 min. 

4 FINANCIAL REVIEWS/BUSINESS     

 4.1  June 2024 Financials 
July 2024 Financials  Discussion 15 min. 

 4.2  Accounts Payable (AP)/Accounts Receivable (AR) Attachment B Action Item 15 min. 

 4.3 AR Report Attachment C Action Item 2 min. 

5 ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT   Information 5 min. 

6 OTHER INFORMATION/ANNOUNCEMENTS     

7 ADJOURNMENT: Next Regular Meeting – September 25, 2024  
 Posted:  08/23/2024 

Attendees 
 

Tami Vestal-Humphry, Chair, Board Member 
Abe Hathaway, Board Member  

Ryan Harris, CEO 
Travis Lakey, CFO 
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER:  Tami Humphry called the meeting to order at 11:01 am on the above date. 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: STAFF PRESENT: 

Tami Vestal-Humphry, Committee Chair 
Abe Hathaway, Board President 

 
ABSENT: 

 

Ryan Harris, CEO 
Travis Lakey, CFO 
Libby Mee, CHRO 

Joey Marchy, Housing Manager 
Ashley Nelson, interim Board Clerk 

Jessica DeCoito, Board Clerk  

2 CALL FOR REQUEST FROM THE AUDIENCE – PUBLIC COMMENTS OR TO SPEAK TO AGENDA ITEMS - None 

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 26, 2024 – minutes attached. Motion moved, seconded and carried.  Hathway, 
Humphry 

Approved 
by All 

4 FINANCIAL REVIEWS   

 4.1 Interim June 2024 Financials:  
Next month’s financials will reflect a correct income statement. MMHD 
 should be getting paid appropriately next month, regarding an outstanding swing bed charge from 
insurance. This will drop the AR days by at least 5.    
 
Approval was tabled until next month.  

  

 4.2 Accounts Payable (AP) & Accounts Receivable (AR):  
Further discussion and approval were tabled until next month. 
 

 4.3 Line of Credit: 
Requirement from BETA with a credit length of 1 year with an annual fee. 
 
Line of Credit motion was moved, seconded and carried. 

Hathaway, 
Humphry 

Approved 
by All 

 4.4 New Account at Plumas Bank:  
For Safety and Security reasons, a new account is being proposed.  
Motion was moved, seconded and carried. 

Hathway, 
Humphry 

Approved 
by All 

 4.5 New Account at Cornerstone Bank: 
For Safety and Security reasons, a new account is being proposed. 
Motion was moved, seconded and carried. 

Hathaway, 
Humphry 

Approved 
by All 

 4.6 Capital Expenditure Report: 
Attachment F outlines projects and items that need to be addressed, pending approval. 
 
List motion was moved, seconded and carried.   

Hathway, 
Humphry 

Approved 
by All 

 4.7 Pit River Lodge Well: 
Due to the dry well at the Lodge, Packway is supplying water every day to the site. A few quotes 
were provided to the committee, as well as an updated quote by Diamond Core Drilling-for the 
drilling of a new well. 
The committee asked Joey to request a test drill site at the Lodge, before settling on a well location. 
Les, Board Member, will witch a spot at the Lodge beforehand.  
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A process will then be established for how to move forward. 
They also asked Ryan to review the Real Estate contract for the Lodge, regarding the disclosure or 
nondisclosure of the well running dry every year.  

5 ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT:  Ryan suggested to the committee a change/revision of the Regular Board packets.  

6 OTHER INFORMATION/ANNOUNCEMENTS: None 

7 ADJOURNMENT: 12:09 pm 

 Next Finance Committee Meeting:  August 28, 2024 

http://www.mayersmemorial.com/


Finance Notes June FY 24 Year End  

1) Had an amazing year overall with a great bottom line due to the extra supplemental payments. 
Given our increases in expenses I don’t expect to repeat this level of performance anytime.  

2) I had to work with someone at Wipfli to fix our contractual issues with Multiview. We had multiple 
calls over the last six plus months with Multiview insisting they were correct but we finally 
identified the issue and corrected it and that’s why the June contractuals are so high as they are an 
adjustment for the entire year plus it’s the only month last year we didn’t have supplemental 
payments artificially lowering them. There’s also some issue with about five days of files that 
loaded twice from Multiview that we had to reverse out and a day that only one part of the file 
loaded that we had to do a manual journal entry for. This is not a common occurrence considering 
it was six times our of 365 days but now we must double check something daily that should just be 
automatic. Frustrated as we were told that a daily file couldn’t load twice as the system wouldn’t 
allow it. Wipfli has suggested switching accounting systems as they have a lot of clients with 
Multiview issues. I’m not sure I’m at that point yet given there are some cost concerns and quite a 
bit of work in bringing a new system online. 

3) With the new EMR and accounting system and turning over two controllers within 14 months FY 24 
was the most challenging year I’ve had in quite a while. With AR where it is it’s like we’ve been set 
back to where we were twelve years ago. We’ll get back where we were but it takes quite a bit of 
work. 

4) To reduce the amount to review I’m including June’s income statement as that was the only thing 
missing in last month’s packet and the normal packet for July. 

5) Below is a chart showing our Net Income from 2001 to 2024. 

 

Attachment B



 

Income Statement June 

1) Acute Revenue was up due to increased Acute (26%) and Swing (9%) Days. 
2) SNF Revenue is up as the daily rate increased and there were 279 more days. 
3) Outpatient Revenue was up as we had Ambulance this year and have restarted 

surgeries. 
4) Contractuals are 8% lower than last year due to the higher amount of 

Supplemental payments otherwise they would be much higher due to the swollen 
Accounts Receivable from switching our revenue cycle practices with the new 
EMR. 

5) Salaries and Wages are up due more employees, increased wages and sign on and 
retention bonuses. 

6) Benefits are up due to the increased amount of employees and new benefit 
oƯerings like Modern Healthcare for employee mental health needs. 

7) Supply costs are up due to some of the higher cost drugs used in Outpatient 
Medical which also ties into the higher revenue. 

8) Pro Fees are down due to some physicians and mid levels being employed. 
9) Travelers as a whole are down 234K compared to the prior year. If we can get a 

handle on SNF we would be in great shape. 
10) Repairs and Maintenance are up which is to be expected with our aging 

infrastructure. 
11) Utilities have increased due to rate hikes. 



12) Insurance rates were higher last year driven by mostly by property insurance 
increases. 

13) Non-Operating Revenue is down as we didn’t get a QIP payment. On the positive 
side it wasn’t the full 1.1 million as retail pharmacy revenue was up. 

14) Interest Income is up due to the higher interest rates in the money market account. 
15) Non-Operating Expenses were up as the Retail Pharmacy was filling a lot more 

prescriptions. 
16) Net Income was the third highest Mayers has ever had.  

Finance Notes July FY 25 

Ratios FY 25 FY 24 Average  

Cash on Hand 307 192 Average PY 

Net Income 579,883 709,973 Average PY 

Current Ratio 16.96  N/A 

AR Days 90 61 Average PY 

Accounts Payable 319,125 651,656 Average PY 

Daily Gross Revenue 175,389 169,348 Average PY 

YE % of Gross Revenue Collected 78% 68% Average PY 

1) Had a good call with Fitch on our annual bond rating and am feeling we will probably keep our BBB 
rating. Given the financial state of most rural hospitals it’s doubtful that we will get a better rating 
even though we have had 12 years of a positive bottom line in a row. 

2) Auditors will be auditing remotely the 26th through the 30th due to some staƯing issues on their side. 
3) Partnership payments from SNF are lagging which is slowing down our AR recovery process given 

they are our biggest payor. 
4) Partnership’s CFO, COO and Director of Finance along with representatives from DHLF will be onsite 

on the 26th and 27th of September as they are visiting us Modoc, Surprise Valley and Seneca. We are 
trying to expose them to the challenges of operating in a rural environment as their leadership is 
mostly from urban areas. 

5) I was recognized again by Beckers as a Rural CFO to know for 2024.  
6) I’ll be at the DHLF meeting on the 22nd and 23rd where we’ll discuss all of our current supplemental 

payments(Rate Range, HQAF and QIP), future supplemental payment of DHDP as HQAF phases out 
and the PP-GEMT program which gives extra funds for Medi-Cal ambulance transports. 



7) Working with Gonzo and Theresa to find or build a report for the quarterly reporting for the PP-GEMT 
program. 

8) I should find out if I’m part of the OƯice of Healthcare Advisory Board at the end of this month. 
9) On September 1st is our larger USDA payment where they will take 736K of which 410K is principal out 

for Debt Service. March 1st is the smaller payment of 319K which is only interest. Below is the debt 
schedule as I realized we probably have only one board member who has seen it. I do have a couple 
years of payments in the reserve vs the requirement just in case we have any rough years in the 
future. 

 

Estimated Loan & Terms:$21,805,000 3.25% 40

Estimated Period Fiscal Yr Prin Reserve

Year Date Principal Interest Total Total Balance Balance

2018 Mar 1 -$                 294,304.80$      294,304.80$      294,304.80$    21,805,000.00$ #VALUE!

2018 Sep 1 113,000.00$      306,066.56$      419,066.56$      -$                21,692,000.00$ 48,250.00$   

2019 Mar 1 -$                 352,495.00$      352,495.00$      771,561.56$    21,692,000.00$ 71,290.88$   

2019 Sep 1 117,000.00$      211,407.96$      328,407.96$      -$                21,575,000.00$ 87,249.52$   

2020 Mar 1 -$                 350,593.75$      350,593.75$      679,001.71$    21,575,000.00$ 110,254.64$ 

2020 Sep 1 361,000.00$      350,593.75$      711,593.75$      -$                21,214,000.00$ 152,759.77$ 

2021 Mar 1 -$                 345,832.50$      345,832.50$      1,057,426.25$ 21,214,000.00$ 175,448.02$ 

2021 Sep 1 372,000.00$      344,727.50$      716,727.50$      -$                20,842,000.00$ 218,136.27$ 

2022 Mar 1 -$                 338,682.50$      338,682.50$      1,055,410.00$ 20,842,000.00$ 240,499.52$ 

2022 Sep 1 385,000.00$      338,682.50$      723,682.50$      -$                20,457,000.00$ 283,562.77$ 

2023 Mar 1 -$                 332,426.25$      332,426.25$      1,056,108.75$ 20,457,000.00$ 305,589.64$ 

2023 Sep 1 396,000.00$      332,426.25$      728,426.25$      -$                20,061,000.00$ 348,916.52$ 

2024 Mar 1 -$                 325,991.25$      325,991.25$      1,054,417.50$ 20,061,000.00$ 370,597.27$ 

2024 Sep 1 410,000.00$      325,991.25$      735,991.25$      -$                19,651,000.00$ 414,378.02$ 

2025 Mar 1 -$                 319,328.75$      319,328.75$      1,055,320.00$ 19,651,000.00$ 435,699.64$ 

2026 Sep 1 423,000.00$      319,328.75$      742,328.75$      -$                19,228,000.00$ 479,821.27$ 

2026 Mar 1 -$                 312,455.00$      312,455.00$      1,054,783.75$ 19,228,000.00$ 500,772.39$ 

2027 Sep 1 436,000.00$      312,455.00$      748,455.00$      -$                18,792,000.00$ 545,223.52$ 

2027 Mar 1 -$                 305,370.00$      305,370.00$      1,053,825.00$ 18,792,000.00$ 565,792.77$ 

2028 Sep 1 451,000.00$      305,370.00$      756,370.00$      -$                18,341,000.00$ 610,662.02$ 

2028 Mar 1 -$                 298,041.25$      298,041.25$      1,054,411.25$ 18,341,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2029 Sep 1 465,000.00$      298,041.25$      763,041.25$      -$                17,876,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2029 Mar 1 -$                 290,485.00$      290,485.00$      1,053,526.25$ 17,876,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2030 Sep 1 481,000.00$      290,485.00$      771,485.00$      -$                17,395,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2030 Mar 1 -$                 282,668.75$      282,668.75$      1,054,153.75$ 17,395,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2031 Sep 1 496,000.00$      282,668.75$      778,668.75$      -$                16,899,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2031 Mar 1 -$                 274,608.75$      274,608.75$      1,053,277.50$ 16,899,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2032 Sep 1 513,000.00$      274,608.75$      787,608.75$      -$                16,386,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2032 Mar 1 -$                 266,272.50$      266,272.50$      1,053,881.25$ 16,386,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2033 Sep 1 528,000.00$      266,272.50$      794,272.50$      -$                15,858,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2033 Mar 1 -$                 257,692.50$      257,692.50$      1,051,965.00$ 15,858,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2034 Sep 1 546,000.00$      257,692.50$      803,692.50$      -$                15,312,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2034 Mar 1 -$                 248,820.00$      248,820.00$      1,052,512.50$ 15,312,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2035 Sep 1 563,000.00$      248,820.00$      811,820.00$      -$                14,749,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2035 Mar 1 -$                 239,671.25$      239,671.25$      1,051,491.25$ 14,749,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2036 Sep 1 583,000.00$      239,671.25$      822,671.25$      -$                14,166,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2036 Mar 1 -$                 230,197.50$      230,197.50$      1,052,868.75$ 14,166,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2037 Sep 1 601,000.00$      230,197.50$      831,197.50$      -$                13,565,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2037 Mar 1 -$                 220,431.25$      220,431.25$      1,051,628.75$ 13,565,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2038 Sep 1 620,000.00$      220,431.25$      840,431.25$      -$                12,945,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2038 Mar 1 -$                 210,356.25$      210,356.25$      1,050,787.50$ 12,945,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2039 Sep 1 640,000.00$      210,356.25$      850,356.25$      -$                12,305,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2039 Mar 1 -$                 199,956.25$      199,956.25$      1,050,312.50$ 12,305,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2040 Sep 1 663,000.00$      199,956.25$      862,956.25$      -$                11,642,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2040 Mar 1 -$                 189,182.50$      189,182.50$      1,052,138.75$ 11,642,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2041 Sep 1 684,000.00$      189,182.50$      873,182.50$      -$                10,958,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2041 Mar 1 -$                 178,067.50$      178,067.50$      1,051,250.00$ 10,958,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2042 Sep 1 706,000.00$      178,067.50$      884,067.50$      -$                10,252,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2042 Mar 1 -$                 166,595.00$      166,595.00$      1,050,662.50$ 10,252,000.00$ 630,836.39$ 

2043 Sep 1 728,000.00$      166,595.00$      894,595.00$      -$                9,524,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2043 Mar 1 -$                 154,765.00$      154,765.00$      1,049,360.00$ 9,524,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2044 Sep 1 751,000.00$      154,765.00$      905,765.00$      -$                8,773,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2044 Mar 1 -$                 142,561.25$      142,561.25$      1,048,326.25$ 8,773,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2045 Sep 1 777,000.00$      142,561.25$      919,561.25$      -$                7,996,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2045 Mar 1 -$                 129,935.00$      129,935.00$      1,049,496.25$ 7,996,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2046 Sep 1 801,000.00$      129,935.00$      930,935.00$      -$                7,195,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2046 Mar 1 -$                 116,918.75$      116,918.75$      1,047,853.75$ 7,195,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2047 Sep 1 828,000.00$      116,918.75$      944,918.75$      -$                6,367,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2047 Mar 1 -$                 103,463.75$      103,463.75$      1,048,382.50$ 6,367,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2048 Sep 1 858,000.00$      103,463.75$      961,463.75$      403,451.25$    5,509,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2048 Mar 1 -$                 89,521.25$        89,521.25$        647,533.75$    5,509,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2049 Sep 1 474,000.00$      89,521.25$        563,521.25$      -$                5,035,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2049 Mar 1 -$                 81,818.75$        81,818.75$        645,340.00$    5,035,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2050 Sep 1 490,000.00$      81,818.75$        571,818.75$      -$                4,545,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2050 Mar 1 -$                 73,856.25$        73,856.25$        645,675.00$    4,545,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2051 Sep 1 506,000.00$      73,856.25$        579,856.25$      -$                4,039,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2051 Mar 1 -$                 65,633.75$        65,633.75$        645,490.00$    4,039,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2052 Sep 1 523,000.00$      65,633.75$        588,633.75$      -$                3,516,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2052 Mar 1 -$                 57,135.00$        57,135.00$        645,768.75$    3,516,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2053 Sep 1 540,000.00$      57,135.00$        597,135.00$      -$                2,976,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2053 Mar 1 -$                 48,360.00$        48,360.00$        645,495.00$    2,976,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2054 Sep 1 557,000.00$      48,360.00$        605,360.00$      -$                2,419,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2054 Mar 1 -$                 39,308.75$        39,308.75$        644,668.75$    2,419,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2055 Sep 1 576,000.00$      39,308.75$        615,308.75$      -$                1,843,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2055 Mar 1 -$                 29,948.75$        29,948.75$        645,257.50$    1,843,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2056 Sep 1 594,000.00$      29,948.75$        623,948.75$      -$                1,249,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2056 Mar 1 -$                 20,296.25$        20,296.25$        644,245.00$    1,249,000.00$   630,836.39$ 

2057 Sep 1 614,000.00$      20,296.25$        634,296.25$      -$                635,000.00$      630,836.39$ 

2057 Mar 1 -$                 10,318.75$        10,318.75$        644,615.00$    635,000.00$      630,836.39$ 

2058 Sep 1 635,000.00$      10,318.75$        645,318.75$      655,637.50$    -$                 630,836.39$ 

Totals 21,805,000.00$ 15,858,304.32$ 37,663,304.32$ 
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Mayers Ambulance was covering the west side of the district on days Burney wasn’t staƯed. This number 
represents the amount of times they were called out vs 54 which is the number of transports they 
provided. 

 

Income Statement 

1) I’m only showing the month as they YTD is the same as the month in the first period of the year. 
2) Revenue is down from last year in Acute as we only had 30 Swing Days 
3) SNF Revenue is down due to a lower census. 
4) Contractuals are up due to a lower collection % with our billing issues from Cerner. I am 

accounting for a Rate Range payment that reduces the contractuals by about 900K and another 
500K for some other supplementals we received in the beginning of July. 

5) Wages are up due to score card, years of service, and retention bonuses. 
6) I try to not take any variances too seriously when you are only looking at one month as invoicing 

can be behind and it takes a good quarter of data to really analyze trends. 
7) Pro Fees are up as the ER docs got a pay bump. 
8) Travelers are down across the board but as I mentioned above I will believe the trend when I see a 

few months of info. 
9) Utilities are up with our increased rates. Sooner the better for the solar project to get online. 
10) Non-Operating Revenue is up mostly due to increased Retail Pharmacy Revenue. 
11) Starting oƯ the year strong with an 579K bottom line. 

Balance Sheet 

1) Patient Accounts Receivable is up which also means the Patient Allowance is up as it’s the 
